

Bangladeh Energy Regulatory Commission

TCB Bhaban (3rd Floor) 1, Karwan Bazar, Dhaka-1215 website: www.berc.org.bd

Notification

No.-28.01.0000.012.04.003.20.650

14 Falgune 1426

Date:

27 February 2020

In exercise of power conferred by section 22 (b) & 34 of Bangladesh Energy Regulatory Commission Act, 2003 the 'Bulk Electricity Tariff' of Bangladesh Power Development Board for supplying electricity as a single buyer to different electricity distribution entity/company has been determined as follows:

Bulk Electricity Tariff, 2020

	Electricity Distribution Entities/Companies	Bulk Electricity Tariff (Tk./kWh)
	Distribution Areas of Bangladesh Power Development Board	
1	230 kV	5.8200
	132 kV	5.8495
	33 kV	5.9088
2	Palli Bidduyt Samitis (PBSs) under Bangladesh Rural Electrification Board	
	132 kV	4.3238
	33kV	4.3679
3	Dhaka Power Distribution Company Limited	
	132 kV	6.3882
	33kV	6.4531
4	Dhaka Electric Supply Company Limited	
	132 kV	6.3874
	33kV	6.4523
5	West Zone Power Distribution Company Limited	
	132 kV	5.3227
	33kV	5.3771/2
6	Northern Electricity Supply Company Limited	
	132 kV	5.0033
	33kV	5.0544



2. Conditions:

- (A) If the monthly average power factor (p.f.) is recorded below 0.90 at the 230, 132 & 33 kV supply points of the electricity distribution utilities/companies, the applicable rate of surcharge will be as follows:
 - (1) For monthly average p.f. of just below 0.90 to 0.88 at the electricity supply point, the applicable surcharge will be 0.50% of the total energy charge for every less value of 0.01 unit p.f.
 - (2) For monthly average p.f. of just below 0.88 to 0.80 at the electricity supply point, the applicable surcharge will be 1.00% of total energy charge for every less value of 0.01 unit p.f.
 - (3) For monthly average p.f. of just below 0.80 to 0.75 at the electricity supply point, the applicable surcharge will be 1.50% of total energy charge for less value of 0.01 unit p.f.
- (B) The monthly late payment surcharge at 1% simple interest rate will remain unchanged for late payment of electric bill by the electricity distribution utilitites/companies.
- (C) In order to operate the *Palli Biddut Samitys* in break-even (no profit- no loss) in the manner followed by the Commission, Bangladesh Rural Electrification Board will determine the net revenue demand of each *Palli Biddut Samitys* and fix different rates for each *Palli Biddut Samity* considering their financial, geographical and other considerations for allocation of concessional benefits. The said rate can be re-fixed considering the financial condition of Palli Bidyut Samiti based on the actual information at the end of the financial year.
- 3. Refixed Bulk Electricity Tariff will be effective from bill month March 2020.
- 4. This order will remain in force until further notice.

By Order of the Commission, Sd/-

Md. Rafiqul Islam Secretary Phone: 02-9140125

Shahi Md. Tonvir Alam

Shahi Md. Tonvir Alam

Assistant Director (Tarth.1)

Assistant Director (Tarth.1)

Rangiadesh Energy Regulatory of Barrywiesh

Rangiadesh People's Reputation of Barrywiesh